

A05-0590

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

Kmart Corporation,

Relator,

v.

County of Clay,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LISA N. BORGEN
Clay County Attorney

MICHELLE CADUFF WINKIS
Assistant Clay County Attorney
License No. 2771421
807 N. 11th Street
PO Box 280
Moorhead, MN 56561-0280
(218) 299-5035

FREDRICKSON & BYRON, P.A.
THOMAS R. WILHELMY (#117134)
STEVEN J. QUAM (#250673)
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7058
(612) 492-7183

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. FAILURE TO FILE ALL FOUR OF THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED PROOFS OF SERVICE ON OR BEFORE APRIL 30, 2003 DEPRIVES THE TAX COURT OF JURISDICTION TO HEAR A TAX APPEAL UNDER MINNESOTA STATUTE 278.01	10
II. THE TAX COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT KMART FAILED TO MAKE ADEQUATE SERVICE ON ALL FOUR OF THE REQUIRED CLAY COUNTY OFFICIALS, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE TAX COURT OF JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS TAX APPEAL.....	13
A. Treasurer Swetland Did Nothing Inappropriate on April 30, 2003	16
B. Assessor Johnson Did Nothing Inappropriate on April 30, 2003	17
C. Attorney Borgen Did Nothing Inappropriate on April 30, 2003	18
D. This Court Should Not Disregard Statutory Obligations Imposed on Kmart.....	18
i. Service By Facsimile Transmission Does Not Satisfy The Service Requirements of Minnesota Statute Section 278.01.....	18
ii. Kmart's Assertion That Service Was Refused By The County Attorney and County Assessor is Misplaced	20

iii. The County Attorney Did Not Refuse Service 21

iv. The County Assessor Did Not Refuse Service..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. § 278.01 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20

MINNESOTA CASES:

Chapman v. Comm’r of Revenue, 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002) 10

Guyse v. County of Olmstead, C3-92-1526 (Minn. Tax Ct., Jan. 15, 1993) 11

Hinz v. County of Washington, C9-92-2623 (Minn. Tax Ct., Aug. 13, 1992) 14

Kwapick v. County of Ramsey, C2-00-1618 (Minn. Tax Ct., Oct. 12, 2000) 11

NGH Olathe Partners v. County of Brown, C3-97-101 (Minn. Tax Ct.,
June 9, 1997) 14

Ochs v. Kimball, C5-02-1766 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 2003) 20

MINNESOTA AUTHORITIES:

Minn.R.Civ.P., Rule 4 1, 16, 20

Minn.R.Civ.P., Rule 5 1, 19
